

13-769

To Be Argued By:
RAHUL KALE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 13-769

—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

WILLIAM A. TRUDEAU, JR.,
Defendant-Appellant.

—
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEIRDRE M. DALY
*Acting United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

RAHUL KALE
Assistant United States Attorney
ROBERT M. SPECTOR
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Jurisdiction	xiv
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	xv
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	3
A. Background.....	3
B. The indicted conspiracy and substantive offenses	5
C. The conspiracy and scheme to defraud	6
D. Post-release conduct	13
E. Trial.....	15
F. The PSR's Guidelines calculation.....	17
G. Trudeau's sentencing memorandum.....	19
H. The government's sentencing memorandum	21

I. The sentencing proceeding.....	23
Summary of Argument	41
Argument.....	43
I. The district court’s 188-month below-Guideline sentence was procedurally and substantively reasonable	43
A. Relevant facts	43
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	43
1. Reviewing a sentence for reasonableness	43
2. Guideline calculations for conspiracy offenses	46
3. Rules for grouping closely related counts	48
4. Plain error and harmless error	50
C. Discussion	52
1. Trudeau’s sentence was entirely reasonable.....	52

- 2. The court properly determined that the heightened standard of proof for multi-object conspiracy cases under section 1B1.2 did not apply to the loss calculation for Trudeau’s conspiracy conviction 54
 - a. Grouping was proper under section 3D1.2(d) 54
 - b. The specificity of the charged conspiracy obviated the need to apply U.S.S.G. § 1B1.2 67
 - c. Even if U.S.S.G. § 1B1.2(d) was improperly applied, Trudeau’s attack on his sentence for conspiracy would have no bearing on his sentence for wire fraud 71
- 3. Trudeau’s sentence was not based on acquitted conduct 75
- 4. Even if Trudeau’s sentence was based on acquitted conduct, the use of acquitted conduct in determining his sentence was proper 81
- 5. If remand is warranted, the case should return to the same district judge..... 87

Conclusion	90
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cullen v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 1999)	89
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	82
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1069 (2013).....	86
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	43, 44, 45
<i>One Lot of Emerald Cut Stones & One Ring v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 232 (1972).....	86
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	51

<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	82
<i>United States v. Agard</i> , 77 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 1996)	88
<i>United States v. Bernhardt</i> , 905 F.2d 343 (10th Cir. 1990).....	89
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 644 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2375 (2012).....	58, 59, 61
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 899 F.2d 94 (1st Cir. 1990)	89
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 514 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2008)	62
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 70 F.3d 557 (10th Cir. 1995).....	64
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005)	44
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc)	44, 51, 52

<i>United States v. Christoph</i> , 904 F.2d 1036 (6th Cir. 1990).....	89
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 92 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 1996)	63
<i>United States v. Cossey</i> , 632 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2011) (per curiam)	46
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	63, 74
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	51
<i>United States v. Dorcely</i> , 454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	85
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010)	65
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 400 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2005).....	85
<i>United States v. Farias</i> , 469 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2006).....	85
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)	43, 45

<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005)	57
<i>United States v. Gigante</i> , 94 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1996)	65, 66
<i>United States v. Gobbi</i> , 471 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2006)	85
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 585 F.3d 793 (4th Cir. 2009).....	85
<i>United States v. High Elk</i> , 442 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2006).....	85
<i>United States v. Hurn</i> , 496 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2007).....	85
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009)	51
<i>United States v. Jiminez</i> , 513 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2008)	85
<i>United States v. Kneeland</i> , 148 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1998)	60

<i>United States v. Macklin</i> , 927 F.2d 1272 (2d Cir. 1991)	64
<i>United States v. Magallanez</i> , 408 F.3d 672 (10th Cir. 2005).....	85
<i>United States v. Malpeso</i> , 115 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 1997)	62, 64
<i>United States v. Mancuso</i> , 428 Fed. Appx. 73 (2d Cir. June 30, 2011)	63
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010).....	51, 67
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 287 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002)	74
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007).....	85
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 350 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2003)	88
<i>United States v. Napoli</i> , 179 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1999)	60
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)	84

<i>United States v. Outen</i> , 286 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 2002)	73, 74, 75
<i>United States v. Pica</i> , 692 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>sub nom.</i> , <i>Antico v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1582 (2013).....	84, 85, 87
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007)	74, 75
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009)	46
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 282 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2000) (per curiam).....	72, 73
<i>United States v. Robin</i> , 553 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1977)	87
<i>United States v. Robles</i> , 562 F.3d 451 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	68, 70, 71
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 131 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 1997).....	59, 60, 64
<i>United States v. Schmuck</i> , 489 U.S. 712 (1989).....	78

<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	70
<i>United States v. Slevin</i> , 106 F.3d 1086 (2d Cir. 1996)	78
<i>United States v. Szur</i> , 289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2005)	57
<i>United States v. Trudeau</i> , 471 Fed. Appx. 66 (2d Cir. June 11, 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 389 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004)	46
<i>United States v. Venske</i> , 296 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2002).....	59, 60, 64
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007)	50
<i>United States v. Wagner-Dano</i> , 679 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012)	50
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 667 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2012)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	81-86

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 371.....	70
18 U.S.C. § 1028.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	3, 19, 72
18 U.S.C. § 1344.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	2, 19, 68, 70
18 U.S.C. § 3148.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	xiv
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	xiv
21 U.S.C. § 848.....	74
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-119.....	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-124.....	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-128.....	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-1196(6)	15

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	xiv
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....	72

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.....	18, 26, 57
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1.....	19
